
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4568 

  ANSWERED ON 28/03/2023 

 

GEO-TAGGING OF ASSETS OF MGNREGS 

4568.  SHRI SHYAM SINGH YADAV: 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a)  the status of geo-tagging of assets created out of Mahatma Gandhi National Rural 

Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) projects in the State of Uttar Pradesh 

especially Jaunpur district; and  

(b)  whether the Government intends to complete 100 per cent geo-tagging of assets created 

out of MGNREGS projects and if so, the details thereof? 

 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

 

(a) District-wise (including Jaunpur district) details of geo-tagged assets created under 

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS) in 

the State of Uttar Pradesh  as on 23.03.2023 are given at Annexure-I. 

  

(b)    Yes, Sir. State/UT-wise details of geo-tagged assets created under Mahatma Gandhi 

NREGS as on 23.03.2023 are given at Annexure-II. 

  

***** 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-I 

 

Annexure-I referred in reply to part (a) Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4568 dated 

28.03.2023. 

  

District-wise (including Jaunpur district) details of geotagged assets created  under 

Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the State of Uttar Pradesh as on 23.03.2023. 

SI. No. District Total Assets Assets Geo-tagged %age 

1 Agra 57616 57477 99.76% 

2 Aligarh 78661 78613 99.94% 

3 Ambedkar Nagar 81893 81818 99.91% 

4 Amethi 80972 80961 99.99% 

5 Amroha 103518 103515 100.00% 

6 Auraiya 54358 54337 99.96% 

7 Ayodhya 102492 102490 100.00% 

8 Azamgarh 173810 173808 100.00% 

9 Baghpat 17840 17619 98.76% 

10 Bahraich 118324 118305 99.98% 

11 Ballia 91979 91907 99.92% 

12 Balrampur 80584 80523 99.92% 

13 Banda 74236 74217 99.97% 

14 Barabanki 169081 169070 99.99% 

15 Bareilly 123218 122996 99.82% 

16 Basti 157322 157306 99.99% 

17 Bijnor 101846 101826 99.98% 

18 Budaun 79242 79147 99.88% 

19 Bulandshahr 55414 54946 99.16% 

20 Chandauli 78668 78460 99.74% 

21 Chitrakoot 46754 46746 99.98% 

22 Deoria 87220 87154 99.92% 

23 Etah 50683 50609 99.85% 

24 Etawah 55877 55857 99.96% 

25 Farrukhabad 52422 52410 99.98% 

26 Fatehpur 77866 77851 99.98% 

27 Firozabad 52867 52862 99.99% 

28 Gautam Buddha Nagar 4138 3806 91.98% 

29 Ghaziabad 8314 7730 92.98% 

30 Ghazipur 87712 87690 99.97% 

31 Gonda 99675 99667 99.99% 



32 Gorakhpur 138806 138800 100.00% 

33 Hamirpur 53938 53912 99.95% 

34 Hapur 10404 10385 99.82% 

35 Hardoi 184406 184070 99.82% 

36 Hathras 33327 33301 99.92% 

37 Jalaun 91351 91300 99.94% 

38 Jaunpur 235956 235933 99.99% 

39 Jhansi 88715 88707 99.99% 

40 Kannauj 61378 61377 100.00% 

41 Kanpur Dehat 71590 71276 99.56% 

42 Kanpur Nagar 62051 62046 99.99% 

43 Kashganj 58235 58205 99.95% 

44 Kaushambi 40390 40313 99.81% 

45 Kheri 206048 206036 99.99% 

46 Kushi Nagar 170229 169852 99.78% 

47 Lalitpur 77084 77061 99.97% 

48 Lucknow 69552 69547 99.99% 

49 Maharajganj 120281 120275 100.00% 

50 Mahoba 33998 33984 99.96% 

51 Mainpuri 86301 86296 99.99% 

52 Mathura 56203 56193 99.98% 

53 Mau 92577 92573 100.00% 

54 Meerut 28683 28659 99.92% 

55 Mirzapur 81161 81146 99.98% 

56 Moradabad 87751 87680 99.92% 

57 Muzaffarnagar 50366 50287 99.84% 

58 Pilibhit 101681 101611 99.93% 

59 Pratapgarh 122900 122896 100.00% 

60 Prayagraj 138743 138736 99.99% 

61 Rae Bareli 169917 169891 99.98% 

62 Rampur 59540 59528 99.98% 

63 Saharanpur 63392 63258 99.79% 

64 Sambhal 63294 63276 99.97% 

65 Sant Kabeer Nagar 119844 119834 99.99% 

66 Sant Ravidas Nagar 45667 45596 99.84% 

67 Shahjahanpur 99255 99155 99.90% 

68 Shamli 13470 13329 98.95% 

69 Shravasti 60190 60118 99.88% 

70 Siddharth Nagar 95096 95080 99.98% 



71 Sitapur 230770 230149 99.73% 

72 Sonbhadra 66528 66501 99.96% 

73 Sultanpur 101556 101555 100.00% 

74 Unnao 190040 189998 99.98% 

75 Varanasi 79412 79374 99.95% 

Total 66,16,678 66,10,822 99.91% 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-II 

Annexure-II referred in reply to part (b) Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4568 dated 

28.03.2023. 

  

State/UT-wise details of geotagged assets created under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS as on 

23.03.2023.  

Sl. No. States/UTs Total Assets Assets Geo-tagged %age 

1 Andaman and Nicobar 3,153 3,122 99.02 

2 Andhra Pradesh 70,08,118 70,07,814 100.00 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 23,115 23,062 99.77 

4 Assam 3,51,604 3,51,284 99.91 

5 Bihar 13,80,547 13,79,611 99.93 

6 Chhattisgarh 21,20,947 21,20,086 99.96 

7 Goa 2,364 2,362 99.92 

8 Gujarat 10,59,034 10,58,656 99.96 

9 Haryana 1,74,653 1,74,634 99.99 

10 Himachal Pradesh 6,96,174 6,95,817 99.95 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 6,08,513 6,04,558 99.35 

12 Jharkhand 20,98,920 20,98,506 99.98 

13 Karnataka 47,47,050 47,46,494 99.99 

14 Kerala 21,37,852 21,37,707 99.99 

15 Ladakh 19,010 18,790 98.84 

16 Lakshadweep 7,81,453 7,81,423 100.00 

17 Madhya Pradesh 34,49,435 34,45,023 99.87 

18 Maharashtra 12,54,506 12,52,772 99.86 

19 Manipur 1,39,611 1,39,555 99.96 

20 Meghalaya 2,01,559 1,99,830 99.14 

21 Mizoram 64,380 64,351 99.95 

22 Nagaland 6,15,137 6,14,460 99.89 

23 Odisha 12,87,075 12,86,819 99.98 

24 Puducherry 1,45,178 1,45,170 99.99 

25 Punjab 4,07,331 4,07,314 100.00 

26 Rajasthan 15,03,859 15,03,272 99.96 

27 Sikkim 18,95,665 18,95,634 100.00 

28 Tamil Nadu 19,96,215 19,96,173 100.00 

29 Telangana 33,85,394 33,67,164 99.46 

30 Tripura 23,25,813 23,25,711 100.00 

31 Uttar Pradesh 53,75,980 53,70,096 99.89 

32 Uttarakhand 19,27,201 19,26,809 99.98 

33 West Bengal 36,52,336 36,51,993 99.99 

  Total 5,28,39,182 5,27,96,072 99.92 

***** 


